CRAIG-BOTETOURT ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE

OUTDOOR LIGHTING
SCHEDULE OL-13

AVAILABILITY

Available in all territory served by the Cooperative, subject to the Terms and Conditions of the
Cooperative on file with the Virginia State Corporation Commission.

APPLICABILITY

Service on this tariff is only available to members receiving service under this tariff prior to
May 31, 2015. New requests for lighting service, or replacement of existing Mercury Vapor
or High Pressure Sodium lamps, shall receive service on Schedule LED-4.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Outdoor lighting consisting of the installation of an outdoor lighting unit with an arm extension
supporting an overhead lamp, diffuser and controlled by a photoelectric cell.

MONTHLY RATE
Distribution Electricity
Delivery Service Supply Service
(a) 175 Watt, Existing Pole and Secondary $7.75 $2.82
(b) 175 Watt, One Additional Pole $10.25 $2.82

(c)  If more than one (1) additional pole is required, the Cooperative will provide each such
pole or poles and related facilities for a one-time fee of $50.00 each. Such pole or poles
and facilities shall remain the property of the Cooperative.

Note: The above Distribution Delivery Charges and Electricity Supply Service Charges
apply to those Customers who have the Cooperative as their energy service provider. Only
the Distribution Delivery Charges apply to those Customers who have an Electricity
Supplier other than the Cooperative as their energy provider.

HOURS OF LIGHTING

All lamps shall burn from approximately one-half hour after sunset until approximately one-half
hour before sunrise every night and all night, burning approximately 4,000 hours per annum.



CRAIG-BOTETOURT ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE

OUTDOOR LIGHTING
SCHEDULE OL-13
(continued)

PCA

Service under this schedule shall be subject to the provisions of Schedule PCA-1 and the member
shall be billed for the PCA factor in effect.

KWH USAGE

Each 175-watt overhead mercury lamp, with ballast, consumes approximately 208 watts per hour.
Therefore, a monthly consumption calculation of 70 kWh will be used for application of Schedule
PCA.

TERM OF CONTRACT

The minimum term of any contract hereunder shall be for one (1) year from the date service is
made available.

OWNERSHIP OF FACILITIES

All facilities necessary for service, including fixtures, controls, poles transformers, secondaries,
lamps and other appurtenances, shall be owned and maintained by the Cooperative. All service
and necessary maintenance will be performed only during the regularly scheduled hours of the
Cooperative. The Cooperative shall be allowed 48 hours after notification by the member to
replace all burned-out lamps.

Effective for bills rendered on and after July 1, 2021.



